GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-3878
ANSWERED ON-18.03.2021

SETTING UP OF SOLAR PARK

+3878. SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA:

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any proposal to setup a solar park in Jalaun district of Uttar
Pradesh;
(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether the Government has released funds for setting up of the said park;
(d) if so, the name of the company identified for the construction of the said park; and
(e) the time by which it is likely to be set up?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (I/C) FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY, POWER and MoS for SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI R.K. SINGH)

(@) to (d): Government has sanctioned Solar Parks of 1465 MW capacity in Jalaun district under the Scheme for Development of Solar Park and Ultra Mega Solar Power Projects. The details are as under:

(i) A 1200 MW Solar Park has been sanctioned to a joint venture of NHPC Ltd. and Uttar Pradesh New and Renewable Energy Development Agency (UPNEDA). No Central
Financial Assistance (CFA) has been released for this park so far.

(i) Solar Park capacity of 265 MW capacity spread over different locations in Jalaun district has been sanctioned for development by Lucknow Solar Power Development Corporation Ltd. (LSPDCL); a Joint Venture of UPNEDA & Solar Energy Corporation of India (SECI)
Ltd. Central Financial Assistance (CFA) of Rs. 38 Cr has been disbursed to LSPDCL for development of 440 MW Solar Park capacity sanctioned for different locations in UP including 265 MW capacity in Jalaun district.

(e): As per the Scheme guidelines, Solar Parks are to be set up within a period of two (2) years from the date of their approval by this Ministry.
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